RESOLUTION 2002-01

Whereas

the New Mexico State Highway and Transportation Department and the County of Torrance entered into the Cooperative Agreement Project #CAP-5-02(405) Control #84879 for the Fiscal Year 2001/02 on the 7th day of January 2002 for construction work of Chip seal or Caliche gravel of various county roads at a cost at 75% Department Share in the amount of \$152,298.00 and 25% Public Entity's share in the amount of \$50,766.00 a Total Project Cost of \$203,064.00, and

Whereas

Stagecoach is in high demand for major road construction. A construction company (Wallin Construction) uses this roadway daily, their company eighteen wheel tractor/trailers cause major damage to this roadway making it impossible to have a safe well maintained roadway, and

Whereas

the roadway Stagecoach is in dire need for major repairs, for the public health, safety and general welfare of the public traveling this roadway, and

Whereas

Torrance County is changing the job scope in the Cooperative Agreement Project #CAP-5-01(405) Control #84879, where County Road Appaloosa (chip seal) for 3.0 miles @an estimated cost of \$22,881.19 for a single penetration has been deleted and County Road Stagecoach (chip seal) for 1.5 miles @an estimated cost of \$35,095.71 for a double penetration added in its place, and

Whereas

road changes have been made on the Cooperative Agreement Project #CAP-5-01(405) Control #84879 on various county roads within the contract that will allow us to remain within the contracts Total Project Cost of \$203,064.00, and

Whereas

the county road map indicating roadways Appaloosa and Stagecoach, job scope for Stagecoach and documentation listed as Summary Job Scope/Adjustments for Cooperative Agreement Project #CAP-5-01(405) Control #84879 with roadway adjustments based on actual allocated fund amount \$203.064.00 all attached to this resolution, and

Whereas

the government body of the County of Torrance is requesting from the New Mexico State Highway and Transportation Department approval to apply the change in the job scope we are requesting on the Cooperative Agreement Project #CAP-5-01(405) Control #84879.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED, THIS 7th day in January 2002 at Estancia Torrance County New Mexico.

Torrance County Commission

Bill Williams, Chairman

Roger Rayner, Member

Chester Riley, Member

Linda Jaramillo, Clerk of the Board



TORRANCE COUNTY

AMENDED
Infrastructure Capital
Improvements Plan

2002-2006